

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

GEOFFREY A. HOLLIS, SHARON R.
HOLLIS, EDMUND J. MANSOR, and
ROBERTA M. MANSOR,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-10544-JGD

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Beth I.Z. Boland, BBO #553654
(beth.boland@bingham.com)
S. Elaine McChesney, BBO #329090
(elaine.mcchesney@bingham.com)
Jacqueline S. Delbasty, BBO #676284
(jacqueline.delbasty@bingham.com)
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

October 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. Legal Standards.....	8
II. All Claims Of Successor Liability For The Pre-September 25, 2008 Acts Of WaMu Must Be Dismissed Under FIRREA.....	10
III. Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Claims Must Be Dismissed Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) And 9(b).	11
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Facts Creating A Strong Inference That Chase Actually Knew about Millennium’s Fraud Or Conversion.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Chase Provided Anything Other Than Normal Banking Services, Or That Millennium’s Investors Would Not Have Invested In The Absence Of Such Services.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aber-Shukofsky v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 17
<i>Alexander v. Our Lady of Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 99 CIV. 1076 (HB), 2000 WL 254015 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2000)	6
<i>Am. First Fed., Inc. v. Lake Forest Park, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Bamberg v. SG Cowen</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2002)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , C-09-05272, C-09-05560-MEJ, 2010 WL 3168390 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>Benson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 10, 17
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 10 CIV. 5866 PKC, 2011 WL 1002683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011)	9
<i>Bischoff ex. rel. Schneider v. Yorkville Bank</i> , 218 N.Y. 106 (1916)	21
<i>Brabant v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. CV11-00848-TUC-JCZ, 2012 WL 2572281 (D. Ariz. July 2, 2012)	17
<i>Cahaly v. Benistar Prop. Exch. Trust Co., Inc.</i> , 451 Mass. 343 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Casey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 401 (Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19, 25
<i>Edwards & Hanley v. Wells Fargo Sec. Clearance Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1979)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>El Camino Resources, Ltd. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010)	20
<i>Escalet ex rel. Quinonez v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 867 N.Y.S.2d 62 (App. Div., 1st Dep't 2008)	24
<i>FDIC v. Kane</i> , 148 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Wood</i> , 758 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Go-Best Assets Ltd. v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 463 Mass. 50 (2012)	13
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Gunter v. Hutcheson</i> , 674 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Holtkamp v. Parklex Assocs.</i> , No. 14514/2006, 2011 WL 621122 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 22, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	13, 14, 23
<i>In re Bos. Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>In re Galileo Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2001)	9
<i>In re Jeweled Objects LLC</i> , 10-11831 RDD, 2012 WL 3638006 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012)	9, 19
<i>In re Parametric Tech. Corp.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Mass. 2001)	9
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 281 B.R. 506 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Shirk</i> , 437 B.R. 592 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010).....	2
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Jones v. Petland, Inc.</i> , 2:08-CV-1128, 2010 WL 597503 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2010)	12
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am., Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12, 20
<i>Lazarre v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Litson-Gruenberg v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 75 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 561 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2009)	5, 6, 13
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>McKenna v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 11-1650, 2012 WL 3553475 (1st Cir. Aug. 16, 2012).....	8
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas</i> , 7 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	16
<i>Nat'l Westminster Bank USA v. Weksel</i> , 511 N.Y.S.2d 626 (App. Div., 1st Dep't 1987)	20
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	19
<i>Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 98 CIV. 4960 (MBM), 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Norwest Mortg., Inc. v. Dime Sav. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 94 (App. Div., 2d Dep't 2001).....	21
<i>Peoples Westchester Savings Bank v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 961 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 98 CIV. 926 (CSH), 2000 WL 781081 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2000).....	21
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 06 CV 13562, 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008).....	passim
<i>Ryan v. Hunton & Williams</i> , 99-CV-5938 (JG), 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000).....	13, 20, 22
<i>Santodonato v. Char Channel Broad, Inc.</i> , 809 N.Y.S.2d 608 (App. Div., 3d Dep't 2006).....	24
<i>Schettler v. Ralron Capital Corp.</i> , 275 P.3d 933 (Nev. 2012).....	17
<i>SEC v. Millennium Bank</i> , No. 7:09-cv-00050-O, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2011).....	1, 6
<i>Shirokov v. Dunlap, Grubb & Weaver, PLLC</i> , CIV.A. 10-12043-GAO, 2012 WL 1065578 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2012).....	8
<i>Top Entm't Inc. v. Ortega</i> , 285 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Whitney</i> , 81 P.3d 135 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Vernon v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1101 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Vill. of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 730 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....	17
<i>Vill. of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Weshnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 451 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Whelan v. Vanderwist of Cincinnati</i> , No. 2010–G–2999, 2011 WL 6938600 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2011).....	12
<i>Williams v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.</i> , 96 CIV. 6695 (LMM), 1997 WL 289865 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 1997)	22
 RULES AND STATUTES	
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, 12 U.S.C. § 1821	2, 6, 10, 11, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5A ANDERSON U.C.C. § 3-105:31 (3d. ed.).....	15
OWEN C. PELL & DAVID G. HILLE, CREATION OF A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP, 7 BUS. & COM. LITIG. FED. CTS. § 81:23 (3d ed. 2011).....	11
9 N.Y. JURIS. 2D BANKS § 176 (2d ed.).....	18
18B AM. JUR. 2D CORPORATIONS § 1454 (2d ed.)	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876(b) (1979)	11, 12
<i>Business Banking</i> , BROOKLINEBANK.COM, https://www.brooklinebank.com/home/business (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23
<i>Business Remote Deposit</i> , CONESTOGABANK.COM, http://conestogabank.com/ways-to-bank/remote-deposit/ (last visited Sept. 29, 2012).....	23
<i>Cash Management</i> , CALIFORNIAUNITEDBANK.COM, https://www.californiaunitedbank.com/index.cfm/services/cash-management/ (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23
<i>How Remote Deposit Capture Works</i> , ABOUT.COM, http://banking.about.com/od/businessbanking/a/remotedeposit.htm (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)

	Page(s)
OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION, OTS FACT SHEET ON WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK 1 (2008), available at http://files.ots.treas.gov/730021.pdf	2
<i>Rapid Remote Deposit</i> , FIRSTNATIONALNORTHFIELD.COM, http://firstnationalnorthfield.com/business/rapid-remote-deposit/ (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23
<i>Remote Deposit FAQs</i> , COMMERCEBANK.COM, http://www.commercebank.com/smallbusiness/online-services/remote- deposit/faqs.asp (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23
<i>Remote Deposit</i> , WIKIPEDIA, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Remote_deposit (last visited Sept. 29, 2012)	23
